
   
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 
 
 

 

18 September 2018 
 
TO MEMBERS OF THE BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE (BTAC) 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE (BTAC) 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) on 
Wednesday, 26th September, 2018 at 6.30 pm 

in the Committee Room, Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR 

 
PHIL DRURY 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
  

Chairman: Councillor Sue Ransome 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Ben Evans 
 Councillors Alison Austin, Stephen Ball, Anton Dani, Viven Edge, 

Paul Gleeson, Dr Gordon Gregory, Martin Griggs, Stephen Raven, 
Brian Rush, Yvonne Stevens, Nigel Welton and Stephen Woodliffe 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
PART I - PRELIMINARIES 
 

A   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the last meeting, held on 29th August 2018. 
 

B   UPDATE ON ACTIONS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

 To report progress on outstanding actions from the minutes of the last meeting, for 
information only 
 

Public Document Pack



C   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

D   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

E   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting. 
 

F   PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME  
 

 To allow members of the public to address the Committee. 
 

 
PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1   POLICING ISSUES - STANDING ITEM  
 

 (Inspector Andy Morrice will be in attendance to discuss any policing issues with 
Members.) 
 

2   BTAC SMALL GRANT SCHEME (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 (A report by Maddy Eyre, Local Communities Development Officer and BTAC 
Grant Administrator) 
 

3   FINANCIAL REPORT - STANDING ITEM (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

 (A report presented by Tim Sampson, Accountancy Manager - Revenues & 
Systems) 
 

4   UPDATE ON WORK OF BTAC OPERATIVES (Pages 21 - 28) 
 

 (Details of work undertaken during August 2018, presented by Phil Perry, Head of 
Place and Space) 
 

5   PROPOSAL FOR THE REUSE OF LITTER BINS IN THE BTAC AREA (Pages 29 
- 36) 
 

 (A report presented by Phil Perry, Head of Place and Space) 
 

6   SUB GROUP REPORT ON BTAC ASSETS - PUBLIC CONVENIENCES (Pages 
37 - 44) 
 

 (A report presented by Phil Perry, Head of Place and Space, on behalf of the 
Public Conveniences Sub Group) 
 
 
 



 
 

7   WORK PROGRAMME - STANDING ITEM (Pages 45 - 46) 
 

 (The Committee’s work programme for the current year for discussion and/or 
updating.) 
 

 
 

This meeting will be sound recorded 
 
 
 
Notes: 
 

The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Janette Collier, 
Senior Democratic Services Officer, Municipal Buildings, Boston, 01205 314227  email: 
janette.collier@boston.gov.uk  
 

Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Janette Collier, 
Senior Democratic Services Officer as soon as possible. 
 

Alternative Versions 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, 
Braille or a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on direct dial (01205) 
314226 
 

Emergency Procedures 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding all attendees are asked to leave the building 

via the nearest emergency exit and make their way to the Fire Assembly Point 
located in the car park at the rear of the Municipal Buildings. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE (BTAC) 
 

29 August 2018 

Present: Councillor Sue Ransome (Chairman), Councillor Ben Evans (Vice-Chairman), 
Councillors Alison Austin, Anton Dani, Viven Edge, Paul Gleeson, Martin Griggs, 
Brian Rush, Yvonne Stevens, Nigel Welton and Stephen Woodliffe 
 
Officers –  
Chief Executive, Operations Manager, Head of Place and Space and Senior Democratic 
Services Officer 
 
Also in attendance: County Councillor Paula Cooper 
 
28   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Committee’s last meeting, held on 25th July 2018, were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 
29   UPDATE ON ACTIONS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
At the last meeting, it was agreed that a meeting be arranged for the Ward Members to 
visit the Ingelow Avenue play area and report back to the Committee at this meeting.  
The Operations Manager reported that the visit had taken place on with officers and 
Councillor Anton Dani attending.  Also, Councillor Dani was provided with two previous 
reports to BTAC outlining the potential development opportunities regarding the open 
space.  They had a positive meeting with a Registered Social Landlord and a private 
developer, but development was subject to a range of matters and BTAC would be 
updated on this in due course. 
 
30   APOLOGIES 

 
There were apologies for absence from Councillor Stephen Raven. 
 
31   POLICING ISSUES - STANDING ITEM 

 
Inspector Morrice updated the Committee on a recent Community Alcohol Partnership 
event, Boston Active, which had been very successful, resulting in a significant amount 
of engagement.   
 
The Mini Police scheme was going extremely well, with 109 schools participating across 
Lincolnshire, 32 in Boston and South Holland.  There were plans to hold a Mini Police 
Marathon in Central Park and they were also considering a 999 day, with proceeds to go 
to the Air Ambulance 
 
Inspector Morrice then responded to issues raised.   
 
House to house enquiries would be initiated regarding reports of youths driving at high 
speed on St Thomas’ Drive.  The first Community Speed Watch scheme had just been 
set up in Kirton following complaints received about speeding.  Some members of the 
public were trained to operate the speed cameras.  Car registration numbers were 
recorded, warning letters were issued and prosecution could result.  
[...]
ing street banners to promote events and work 
was underway regarding the necessary permissions.   
 
[Councillor Paul Gleeson left the meeting at this point.] 
 
In response to a question, the Head of Place and Space confirmed that costs so far had 
been covered by grant monies from the Heritage Lottery Fund and a further bid had 
been submitted.  A significant amount of work was underway for schemes that would be 
little or no cost to the Council.  As many leaflets were made available as possible, 
located at the Guildhall etc.   
 
The Portfolio Holder advised Members that notice boards could be produced and 
installed by Boston College at a cost of around £89 each, and there was some support 
for this.  However, Members agreed with a suggestion that more information be sought 

Page 4



Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) 
29 August 2018 

 

regarding interactive notice boards and potential business involvement to enable 
Members to consider all options.   
 

Action: PP 
Look into costs of provision of interactive notice boards and potential sponsorship to 
report back to the Committee on 30th January. 

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and an update requested on the Explore & 
Discover phase 2 project when future provision becomes clearer. 

 
35   BTAC PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTE 

 
The minute of the meeting of the BTAC Planning Sub-Committee, held on 25th July 
2018, was noted. 
 
36   WORK PROGRAMME - STANDING ITEM 

 
Members considered the work programme and added the following items: 
 

Action: PP 
Invite County Council officers to update BTAC on the Into Town Bus operating in the 
Market Place and invite the bus operator to write to give the company’s current view on 
its operation. 
 
Action: JC 
Add consideration of interactive notice boards to the meeting on 30th January. 

 
 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

REPORT TO: BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE 

DATE: 26TH SEPTEMBER 2018 

SUBJECT: BTAC SMALL GRANT SCHEME 

REPORT AUTHOR: MADDY EYRE, LOCAL COMMUNITIES DEVELOPMENT 
OFFICER AND 

BTAC GRANT ADMINISTRATOR 

EXEMPT REPORT? NO 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
In accordance with the Committee’s Small Grant Scheme, this report presents the 
comments made by the Small Grants Working Group in respect of applications 
received for the current round. 
 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee consider the comments made by the Working Group in respect of 
eligible applications, approving or rejecting each accordingly and the request to 
utilise funds ring-fenced for 1914-1918 projects 
 
 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee’s policy is to consider each application in light of the comments made 
by the Small Grant Working Group. 
 
 

 

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
 
N/A 
 
 

 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
REPORT 
 
1.1 Two applications were received in Round 2 of the Boston Town Area  

Committee Small Grant Scheme; of the two, both are considered eligible.  The 
comments from the Working Group are set out in Table 1 below.  Eligible 
applications and supporting documents are available to Members from the 
BTAC Administrator. 

 
TABLE 1 
 

Applicant Project Working Group 
Comments 

Boston Community Tennis 
Partnership 

£995.80 towards the cost 
of equipment and staffing 
expenses: 
20 mini tennis rackets 
£279.80 
10 dozen Mini Tennis Red 
Balls £216.00 
Volunteer Expenses 
£150.00 
Helper Expenses £350.00 

The Small Grants Working 
Group are satisfied that 
the application meets the 
small grants scheme 
criteria and recommend 
that  it be considered by 
the committee for funding. 
 
See Appendix 1 for 
project summary 

Boston Borough Council 
Community Safety Team 

 £970.07 for the cost of two 
projects: 
Project 1 
Medals and trophies 
£202.47 
Prizes for the competitions 
£70 (this is for both 
projects) 
Arts and crafts facilitator 
and all the materials £145 
To
[...]
ng Events 

• Cleaning at Bargate Car Park  

 

P
age 27



 

• Cleaning Doughty Quay Car Park 

• Install Bin 

• Repair Brick Walls B&M and Irby Place 

• Cleaning George Street Car Park 

• Cleaning Memorials at Veterans Way 

• Using Street Vac 

• Painting Barriers at Bus Station and West End Car 
Parks 

• Cleaning weeds from Barriers Wide Bargate  

• Cleaning Maud Street Car Park 

 

 

P
age 28



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT TO: BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE  

DATE: 26TH SEPTEMBER 2018 

SUBJECT: 
 

 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

PROPOSAL FOR THE REUSE OF LITTER BINS IN THE 
BTAC AREA 
 

HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL OPERATIONS 

EXEMPT REPORT: No 

 

 

SUMMARY: 
 
At the June meeting of BTAC, members approved the replacement of 90 litter bins in 
a designated area of the town centre of Boston together with a list of the litter bins to 
be replaced, the criteria used to select litter bins for replacement and the priority order 
of locations that the installation programme would follow. 
 
The installation of these litter bins is due to start this month and will be undertaken by 
the BTAC Operatives. 
 
This report seeks committee approval for the refurbishment of serviceable litter bins 
that are removed during the replacement programme, and their re-use in the BTAC 
wards, outside of the designated Town Centre area. This work will also be 
undertaken by the BTAC Operatives as part of their routine work programme. 
 
The report sets out a process of how the refurbished litter bins will be selected and 
re-used to optimal effect to accelerate improvements to street furniture and the street 
scene throughout all BTAC wards.  
 
 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That this committee: 
 

i) Approve the re-use, following refurbishment, of serviceable litter bins 
removed during the replacement programme, for re-installation in the BTAC 
wards, outside of the designated Town Centre area, including a budget of 
£1000 for consumables. 
 

 

 

 

 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
  B O R O U
[...]
 AREA COMMITTEE  

DATE: 26TH SEPTEMBER 2018 

SUBJECT: 
 

 

 

 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

SUB GROUP REPORT ON BTAC ASSETS – PUBLIC 
CONVENIENCES 

 

HEAD OF PLACE AND SPACE ON BEHALF OF THE 
PUBLIC CONVENIENCES SUB GROUP 

EXEMPT REPORT: No 

 

 

SUMMARY: 
 
Following a tour of assets provided in the BTAC Area on 20 June 2018, Members 
requested an update on matters relating to public conveniences, to enable them to 
consider possibilities for improvement and development of current facilities. 
 
This update was submitted to the BTAC meeting on 25th July and after consideration 
of the report, members resolved to establish a Sub Group to investigate matters in 
more depth and to provide recommendations on improvements to public 
conveniences to the September meeting of BTAC. 
 
This report is a summary of those recommendations prepared by the Sub Group and 
invites members of BTAC to consider them. 
 
 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That this committee: 
 

i) Consider the recommendations put forward by the Public Conveniences 
Sub Group (and expenditure of £12,550, from the unallocated reserve sum 
at the end of 2017/18, and complete the works before the end of this 
financial year 18/19). 
 

 
 

  

B   O   S   T   O   N 
  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To provide information to members in order to inform decisions and expenditure on 
improving the provision of public conveniences in Boston. 
 
 

 

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
 
Not to consider the improvements proposed by the Sub Group and to continue to 
manage expenditure and maintain provision to the current standards. 

 

 

REPORT:  

 
1.0  Introduction 
 

1.1  Members conducted a tour of BTAC assets on 20 June 2018 including 
Central Park public conveniences.  

 
1.2  Members used the tour to discuss current public convenience provision. 

Current issues were highlighted by Officers together with potential 
development and improveme
[...]
 Update on Work of BTAC Operatives 

Inspector Andy Morrice 
Chairman  

For information 
Phil Perry / Matt Fisher 

   

 

NB: Date to be confirmed for a report on Potential Improvements to Open Spaces for 2018/19 – BTAC open spaces sub group 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	A MINUTES
	2 BTAC SMALL GRANT SCHEME
	3 FINANCIAL REPORT - STANDING ITEM
	Appendix 1 - BTAC budget and projected outturn position

	4 UPDATE ON WORK OF BTAC OPERATIVES
	5 PROPOSAL FOR THE REUSE OF LITTER BINS IN THE BTAC AREA
	Appendix 1 - Plan of main town centre pedestrain thoroughfares

	6 SUB GROUP REPORT ON BTAC ASSETS - PUBLIC CONVENIENCES
	7 WORK PROGRAMME - STANDING ITEM



Minutes of the meeting


BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE (BTAC) 
 

26 September 2018 

Present: Councillor Sue Ransome (Chairman), Councillor Ben Evans (Vice-Chairman), 
Councillors Anton Dani, Viven Edge, Paul Gleeson, Martin Griggs, Stephen Raven, 
Brian Rush, Yvonne Stevens, Nigel Welton and Stephen Woodliffe 
 
Officers –  
Head of Place and Space and Local Communities Development Officer & BTAC Grant 
Administrator 
 
Also in attendance: County Councillor Paula Cooper 
 
37   MINUTES 

 
With the agreement of the committee the Chairman signed the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 29 August 2018 
 
38   UPDATE ON ACTIONS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
The Head of Place and Space confirmed he had spoken with representatives from 
British Telecom who had advised they would be refurbishing the 3 phone boxes outside 
the old Post Office on Wide Bargate as they had recognised that they were listed.  They 
had further confirmed they would also refurbish the 3 boxes outside the Exchange 
Building.  Members were advised that the BTAC operatives would take responsibility for 
clearing any graffiti or other from the refurbished boxes, once refurbished. 
 
39   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were tabled by Councillors Alison Austin and Stephen Raven.  Apologies 
were also tabled by Inspector Morrice and by the Chief Executive 
 
40   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Yvonne Stevens declared that whilst she had been a named member of the 
sub-committee for Toilets, she had not been in attendance at the meeting on the 23rd 
September. 
Councillor Sue Ransome declared that as a Poppy Appeal Organiser and also as 
Secretary of the Royal British Legion Boston and District Branch she would take no part 
in either the deliberation or determination of item within the second report on the agenda 
that sought committee’s agreement to release funds which had been ring-fenced for 
1914-1918 projects. 
 
41   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
No public questions were tabled. 
 
42   PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME 

 
A member of the public questioned how much police time was being spent on removing 
anti-social behaviour activity and addressing issues of drunkenness within Central Park, 
following the decision to leave the gates open over night:  how many incidents had taken 



Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) 
26 September 2018 
 

place during the time since the gates were left open and finally what was the cost to the 
police for the additional activity.  The Head of Place and Space confirmed that whilst he 
was aware of one incident in respect of vandalism to the Pavilion there had not been a 
significant increase in anti social behaviour but would seek clarification and revert. 
 
43   POLICING ISSUES - STANDING ITEM 

 
Inspector Morrice was unable to attend. 
 
44   BTAC SMALL GRANT SCHEME 

 
The Local Communities Development Officer presented the report to the committee and 
confirmed that two applications had been received in Round 2 of the scheme and each 
of which had been considered eligible by the BTAC Small Grants Sub-Group at its 
recent meeting. 
 
Alongside the application committee were also asked to agree the release of funding of 
£1385.00 which had been ring fenced by the committee for the 1914 – 1918 
commemorations. 
 
Application 1. 
Committee were provided with a simple overview of the first application by Boston 
Community Tennis Partnership and following debate which whilst acknowledging the 
benefit of the subject under application, concerns were raised by a number of members 
at the lack of detail in respect of the specific funding attributed to volunteers and helpers 
expenses with requests being made for a clearer breakdown of what that funding was 
actually for. 
 
A number of suggestions were made for resolution of the application including one 
which would delegate power to the Officer to determine the application if they felt the 
additional information was deemed acceptable, but members still felt they needed sight 
of the information.  
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be deferred to allow the additional 
information to be sourced and the updated report returned in full to the next committee.   
The motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the application be deferred for one month to allow the Local Communities 
Development Officer to source the detailed information to support the funds to be 
allocated for volunteers and helpers expenses, and that the updated report be returned 
to the committee at its next meeting scheduled for the 24th October 2018 for final 
determination. 
 
 
Application 2. 
Committee were provided with a simple overview of the second application by Boston 
Borough Council Community Safety Team.  Recognising that both projects noted within 
the application would be of benefit to the town, members voiced some questions and 
concern.  One member questioned why funding had not been sourced either from the 
Controlling Migration Fund which had significantly more finances than BTAC, whilst 



Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) 
26 September 2018 

 

another questioned if the emergency services including Army Recruitment which again 
was well funded compared to BTAC and who would be attending the Blue Lights event,  
had been approached for funds to support the event. 
 

Officers advised that whilst the Controlling Migration Fund had delivered the funds 
requested for the new Anti-Social Behaviour Officer post, that funding did not include 
additional funds for the officer to take their role forward:  it was the Officer’s 
responsibility to seek the funding.   
Unable to confirm if the emergency services had or had not been approached for 
funding, the officer stated she felt that the invitation to attend had been ‘in-kind’ and it 
was the support of the services at the event itself which was the priority for the team. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be granted in line with the officer’s 
recommendation.  The motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the application be granted. 
 
 
Part 3 of the item. 
It is recorded that Councillor Sue Ransome took no part in the deliberation or determination 

of this item. 

Members were reminded that the committee had at its meeting on the 28 March 2018 
ring-fenced monies to ensure it would be able to support the 1914-1918 
commemorations by purchasing suitable commemorative items for Boston including 
WW1 ‘tommy silhouettes’ and event poppies for lamp posts.  
It is recorded that a member questioned the Chairman in respect of their involvement with 

the Poppy Appeal and the Chairman referred the member to the declaration of interest she 

had made at the beginning of the meeting confirming she would abstain from the item. 

Whilst the committee overwhelmingly agreed its support of the request, acknowledging 
the importance of the event and of the need for Boston to respect it and ensure the town 
be suitably decorated, a concern was noted that previous event poppies had been lost.  
A further concern was noted by a member in respect of no. 5 Bridge Street in Boston 
which had a Memorial Plaque on its facade which was in need of cleaning and 
restoration but appeared to be ignored.  Officers confirmed that they were aware of it 
and that the owner, who would need to give consent to any work being undertaken, was 
providing difficult to trace.  A member of the public who worked with the British Legion 
confirmed that it too had tried to make contact with the owner who proved very elusive 
with the only information being the owner was a ‘The Boston Friendly Society’.   
Councillor Anton Dani confirmed he would take measures to try to track down the 
owners and he would advise the British Legion should he be able to do so. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the ring-fenced funding of £1.385 be released to permit the 
purchase of the items for the 1914-1918 commemorations.   
 
The motion was carried.  The Chairman did not vote on this item 
 
45   FINANCIAL REPORT - STANDING ITEM 

 
The Head of place and Space tabled the report.  No questions were table and members 
noted the report. 
 



Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) 
26 September 2018 
 

46   UPDATE ON WORK OF BTAC OPERATIVES 
 

The Head of Place and Space referenced the pictures provided within item 4 of the 
papers and confirmed that activity across the town was ongoing with the operatives 
undertaking a wide manner of repairs and refurbishments providing whilst also providing 
ongoing maintenance to sustain the improvements already achieved.  New bike racks 
had been installed; brickwork repaired; painting of railings and barriers was ongoing and 
new signage was being installed including outside Central Park to advertise the events 
on offer.  Furthermore the memorial gardens had been thoroughly cleaned with new 
lighting added and new rubbish bins in readiness for the 2014-2018 commemorations. In 
conclusion members were advised that all of the operatives took great pride in their 
work:  they were conscious of the results on impact on the town and because of their 
high visibility they were often thanked for the work they did by members of the public.  
 
  
A member questioned why flower planters had not been installed along West Street and 
also why the flowers and shrubs that were growing out of the top and down the sides of 
the Council office’s had not been removed.  Officers confirmed that the property team 
were aware of the growth from the top and sides of the Council offices and its removal 
would be undertaken, however, scheduling was taking time as removal would require 
not only a cherry picker but also closure of part of the street which took time to secure 
from highways.  
Further concern was noted that although the work within the town centre was providing 
great results and a focus was obviously needed on that area, other areas of BTAC also 
had areas requiring attention.  The member was reminded of the dedicated email 
address for Councillors to use to report issues and a number of members confirmed that 
it worked very well with the incidents from the email being relayed direct to the operative 
which resulted in a quick direct response at the site of the issue.  The committee had 
agreed the implementation of the dedicated email address and it had worked very well.  
Another member suggested that the member carry a map of the area around with him 
and highlight any issue on the map to remind them:  when they returned home they 
simply had to email the request for assistance in via the email. 
 

With no resolution required members noted the report. 
 
47   PROPOSAL FOR THE REUSE OF LITTER BINS IN THE BTAC AREA 

 
The Head of Place and Space referred members back to their meeting of 20 June 2018 
when they agreed the replacement of the litter bins in various areas of the town.  New 
bins had been purchased and the installation of the bins would be implemented by the 
town centre operatives.   
 
The report sought committee approval of refurbishment of the bins due for 
replacements; re-issue of those bins to replace bins outside of the designated town 
centre area and their agreement to a £1000 budget to be used for consumables.   Again 
refurbishment work would be carried out by the town centre operatives.   The 
refurbished bins would only be installed in BTAC wards and in areas where cigarette 
littering was not considered a primary source of litter.  For confirmation members were 
reminded that there were 375 bins located within the 8 BTAC wards and the re-use of 
the old bins would not increase that existing provision:  they would simply be 



Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) 
26 September 2018 

 

replacement bins and not additional bins and they would be serviced, emptied and 
refurbished by the environmental Operations team. 
 

It is recorded that Councillor Yvonne Stevens absented from the meeting at this point in the 

proceedings and did not return. 

 

Member commented included a suggestion that a public consultation be carried out to 
determine where the members of BTAC wanted their bins to be and that any 
implementation of the bins should be postponed until such a consultation had taken 
place.  This would provide a report of the areas in need of bins.  Another member 
stressed the need of measuring distance between bins before putting the new ones in to 
ensure there were readily available bins within easy reach for the public in all areas.  
There was overall recognition that the new bins were of a good design and strength and 
that it was hoped they would be used and the suggestion made that maybe they be 
signposted more to encourage use.  A number of members started to table requests for 
implementation of the new bins in specific areas and the Chairman reminded them that 
the bins were replacement and not additional bins.   Further questions sought 
confirmation of what the onward costs for the bins should they be used as additional and 
not replacement bins. It was further suggested that the bins could be used in addition if 
BTAC could stand the onward costs and a request made for a report identifying those 
costs was tabled. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be granted in line with the officer’s 
recommendation and that a report be produced at tabled identifying the onward costs of 
using the replacement bins as additional bins.  He motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED:    

 That committee approve re-use of the refurbished bins being removed 
during the replacement programme and agree the budget of £1000 for 
consumables 

That a report be produced and tabled to the committee identifying the onward 
costs for use of the bins as additional and not replacement. 
 
48   SUB GROUP REPORT ON BTAC ASSETS - PUBLIC CONVENIENCES 

 
Reminding committee of the tour of assets undertaken on 20 June 2018, the Head of 
Place and Space advised that an outcome from that had been the convention of the 
sub-group to investigate matters in greater detail in respect of the current provision of 
public conveniences.   A meeting was held by the group on 23 August where they 
undertook a tour of the current facilities and a further meeting was held with the 
Chairman and Secretary of the Boston Disability forum on the 4 September together 
with himself and the Head of Operations.  
 
Priorities had been identified for each site to both improve and secure the facilities and 
following the meeting with the Disability Forum it had been agreed to close the disabled 
facilities in the evening, which had been subject to damage; anti-social activity and 
rough sleepers for a long time. 
It had been agreed that closing the disabled facilities at the same time as the others 
would ensure they were clean and useable when opened for use the following morning.  
Whilst there was the requirement to access the facilities with a RADAR Key which had 
initially been only for disabled residents, it had been identified that both taxi and coach 



Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) 
26 September 2018 
 

drivers also had keys and the facilities were now being left open all night making them 
vulnerable and open to abuse on a very regular basis. 
 
Member comment opened with concerns about the cost of some of the goods required 
for the refurbishment, in particular the taps and the flooring for the Lincoln Lane site.  
Reassurance was given that the sensor taps currently used were being replaced and the 
type required needed to be industrial for commercial use:  domestic taps would not 
provide the requisite level of wear and tear level required.    It was further recognised 
that with the cost being over the £10000 threshold for BTAC to agree, that Cabinet 
would be making the decision and as such the suggestion made that additional costings 
and options of products be sourced ahead of the report going to Cabinet. 
 
The Chairman invited representatives from the Boston Disability Forum who had been 
consulted during the sub-groups review, to address the committee.  They reiterated the 
comments of the members in that the use of the Radar Key was no use as it was so 
widely available and stressed that none of their members expected or wanted to be 
treated any differently from other members of the public.  Committee were advised that 
many disabled people did not go out in the evening:  they were vulnerable and most 
visited the town during the daytime when it was necessary to have the facilities clean 
and in working order.  
 
Further member comment questioned the use of swipe cards and asked if a report could 
be tabled identifying the costs, however it was pointed out that would only benefit 
residents of the town and not visitors.  A further suggestion noted that it may a good 
idea to have stickers on the closed toilets identifying where the all night open sites were 
but caution was urged in that dispersal of anti social activity to the late sites should not 
be encouraged. 
 
It was moved and seconded that committee agree and recommend to Cabinet that they 
grant the expenditure from the unallocated reserve sum of £12,550 to complete the 
works before the end of the financial year and that prior to the report being considered 
by cabinet, further costings and options of products to be used, be sought. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED:    

 That committee agree and recommend to Cabinet that they grate the 
expenditure from the unallocated reserve sum of £12,550 to allow 
completion of the works prior to the end of the financial year 

 That prior to the report being presented to Cabinet, officer source optional 
costings and products for inclusion within the report. 

 
49   WORK PROGRAMME - STANDING ITEM 

 
The following suggestions were made for reporting through the committee: 
 
A report was requested in respect of mixed use housing following recent issues.   
Councillor Gleeson advised that such a report would need to be tabled through the 
Corporate and Community Scrutiny Committee. 
 



Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) 
26 September 2018 

 

It was agreed following discussion under item 6 that a report would be produced 
advising the onward costs for the litter bins currently identified as replacement bins, 
should the decision be made to use them as additional bins for the town instead. 
 
A member requested an update on the current position of the Into Town Bus Service be 
provided by the operator, following their previous attendance when they addressed the 
re-routing of the buses away from the market place.   
 
Various items in respect of policing issues were discussed with the following items being 
agreed: 
 

1. A report to be produced advising the impact on the police by leaving the gates 
open at Central Park.  In particular the report should identify additional incidents 
and time incurred by the police over the hours when the park had been previously 
closed. 

2. That a letter be produced on behalf of BTAC and sent to the area supervisor or 
ACC stating that if Inspector Morrice was unable to attend a meeting, a 
representative on his behalf, attend instead.  It was a standing item on the 
agenda and questions arose at each meeting in respect of policing matters. 

3. Due to grave concerns in respect of serious issues of safety within the town 
centre in the evening, coupled with the potential future cuts to policing within the 
County, Lincolnshire Crime Commissioner Mr Marc Jones be requested to attend 
a meeting of the committee to identify how such potential future cuts to policing 
would further impact on Boston.  In the event that Mr Jones be unable to attend 
then a Chief Officer from Lincolnshire Headquarters be requested to attend on his 
behalf. 
 

Following initial representation by the Into Town Bus operator in respect of potential re-
routing of the services away from the market place, members sought an update on the 
operator’s intent for its future routing, being mindful of the committee’s overwhelming 
support and request for the re-routing. 
 
Referencing the issue of homelessness in the town and the rough sleepers refusing 
assistance and sleeping / living in shop doorways, members sought a report on the 
current situation; the procedures and laws in place and how Boston could resolve such 
issues.  It was agreed that a report would be requested through the Scrutiny Corporate 
and Community committee with an invitation to all members to attend. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 


